CITY MANAGER'S REPORT APRIL 12, 2021 CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

ITEM: ACCEPT CIP PS 19-05 WARREN AVENUE SIDEWALK

IMPROVEMENTS CONSTRUCTED BY DSS COMPANY

DBA KNIFE RIVER CONSTRUCTION

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt Resolution Accepting Improvements

Constructed by DSS Company DBA Knife River Construction for the Warren Avenue Sidewalk Improvements CIP PS 19-05, Authorize the Filing of a Notice of Completion, Release of Contract Retention, and Release Performance and Payment

Bonds

SUMMARY:

DSS Company DBA Knife River Construction (Knife River) has completed construction of the Warren Avenue Sidewalk Improvements CIP PS 19-05. Staff has inspected the improvements and has deemed these improvements complete and in accordance with the approved plans and specifications.

Knife River has submitted lien releases, confirming all sub-contractors and suppliers have been paid in full, and a one-year maintenance bond (based on 10% of the construction contract) for the improvements being accepted.

Staff requests City Council accept the improvements of the Warren Avenue Sidewalk Improvements CIP PS 19-05 constructed by Knife River. Staff also requests City Council authorize the filing of a Notice of Completion with the San Joaquin County Clerk and the release of contract retention to Knife River, in the amount of \$26,750, within forty-five (45) days after the recording of the Notice of Completion and the performance and payment bonds.

BACKGROUND:

On December 10, 2018, City Council approved Capital Improvement Project (CIP) PS 19-05 Warren Avenue Sidewalk Improvements (Project) to provide pedestrian connectivity to Joseph Widmer Jr. Elementary School. The project scope included repaving portions of Warren Avenue, a parallel parking lane, new curb, gutter, and sidewalk, and ADA-compliant curb ramps on both sides of Warren Avenue from Reverend Maurice Cotton Drive to Jasper Street.

On July 13, 2020, City Council awarded a construction contract with Knife River in the amount of \$569,986. Knife River completed the construction of the Warren Avenue Sidewalk Improvements CIP PS 19-05, and remained under budget by approximately \$34,987, resulting in a final contract amount of \$534,999. Staff has inspected the improvements and has deemed them complete and in accordance with the approved plans and specifications.

The project has been completed within the available budget and original contract time frame and in accordance with the plans, specifications, and City of Lathrop Standards. The project costs referenced below capture all expenditures.

Project costs are as follows:

Α.	Construction Contract Amount	\$ 569,986
В.	Approved Change Orders	\$ -34,987
C.	Design, Construction Management, Inspection, Testing and Miscellaneous	
	Expenses	\$ 31,384
Tota	l Project Costs	\$ 566,383

Upon acceptance of the improvements, the performance and payment bonds (Bond No. 190-045-290 / 107264091) will be released and replaced with the maintenance bond (Bond No. 190-045-290-M-107264091-M). The maintenance bond covers any repairs or replacements that become necessary during the one-year period, beginning with this acceptance, due to defective materials or workmanship in connection with the completed improvements. Knife River has also provided the necessary lien releases for the materials supplied and completed work

Staff requests City Council accept the improvements of the Warren Avenue Sidewalk Improvements CIP PS 19-05 constructed by Knife River. Staff also requests City Council authorize the filing of a Notice of Completion with the San Joaquin County Clerk and the release of contract retention to Knife River in the amount of \$26,750, within forty-five (45) days after the recording of the Notice of Completion and the release of performance and payment bonds.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION:

The Project was completed by Knife River pursuant to the contract documents dated July 13, 2020. Staff has inspected the improvements and deemed them complete and in accordance with City standards. The performance and payment bonds (Bond No. 190-045-290 / 107264091, \$569,986) will be released and replaced with a one-year maintenance bond (Bond No. 190-045-290-M-107264091-M, \$53,499) upon City Council's acceptance of the improvements.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The final construction contract amount with Knife River for the Warren Avenue Sidewalk Improvements Project CIP PS 19-05 is \$534,999. Adequate funds have been allocated in the FY 20/21 budget to close out the project. With the completion of this project, staff requests that unused funds be transferred back into the Gas Tax Fund (2030).

CITY MANAGER'S REPORT APRIL 12, 2021 CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING ACCEPT CIP PS 19-05 WARREN AVENUE SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS CONSTRUCTED BY DSS COMPANY DBA KNIFE RIVER CONSTRUCTION

ATTACHMENTS:

- A. Resolution Accepting Improvements Constructed by DSS Company DBA Knife River Construction for the Warren Avenue Sidewalk Improvements CIP PS 19-05, Authorize the Filing of a Notice of Completion, Release of Contract Retention, and Release Performance and Payment Bonds
- B. Notice of Completion Warren Avenue Sidewalk Improvements CIP PS 19-05

CITY MANAGER'S REPORT PAGE 4 **APRIL 12, 2021 CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING** ACCEPT CIP PS 19-05 WARREN AVENUE SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS CONSTRUCTED BY DSS COMPANY DBA KNIFE RIVER CONSTRUCTION

APPROVALS:

hen Reed
Ken Reed Senior Construction Manager

3	131/20	021	

Michael King
Public Works Director
Can Sur
Cari James
Finan ϕ and Administrative
Services Director

4/2/2021	
Date	

5	1
Salvador Navarrete	
City Attorney	

3-31-	20	2	/		
Date					

Stephen J. Salvatore

Date

City Manager

RESOLUTION NO. 21 -

- A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LATHROP ACCEPTING IMPROVEMENTS CONSTRUCTED BY DSS COMPANY DBA KNIFE RIVER CONSTRUCTION FOR THE WARREN AVENUE SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS CIP PS 19-05, AUTHORIZE THE FILING OF A NOTICE OF COMPLETION, RELEASE OF CONTRACT RETENTION, AND RELEASE PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BONDS
- WHEREAS, on December 10, 2018, City Council approved Capital Improvement Project (CIP) 19-05 Warren Avenue Sidewalk Improvements (Project) to provide pedestrian connectivity to Joseph Widmer Jr. Elementary School; and
- **WHEREAS,** the project scope included repaving portions of Warren Avenue, a parallel parking lane, new curb, gutter, and sidewalk, and ADA-compliant curb ramps on both sides of Warren Avenue from Reverend Maurice Cotton Drive to Jasper Street; and
- **WHEREAS,** on July 13, 2020, the City Council awarded a construction contract for the Project to DSS Company DBA Knife River Construction (Knife River) in the amount of \$569,986; and
- **WHEREAS,** Knife River was able to successfully complete the Project and remained under budget by approximately \$34,987, resulting in a final contract amount of \$534,999; and
- **WHEREAS,** Knife River has satisfactorily completed the construction of the Project, and staff has inspected the improvements and has deemed them complete and in accordance with the approved plans and specifications; and
- **WHEREAS**, Knife River has provided the necessary lien releases for the materials supplied and completed work; and
- **WHEREAS,** Knife River has submitted a one-year maintenance bond (based on 10% of total project cost) for the improvements being accepted; and
- **WHEREAS**, the performance and payment bonds (Bond No. 190-045-290 / 107264091, \$569,986) will be released and replaced with a one-year maintenance bond (Bond No. 190-045-290-M-107264091-M, \$53,499) upon City Council's acceptance of the improvements; and
- **WHEREAS,** the budget for the Warren Avenue Sidewalk Improvements CIP PS 19-05 was sufficient to fund the Project, and staff requests that unused funds be transferred back into the Gas Tax Fund (2030); and
- **WHEREAS,** staff requests City Council accept the improvements of the Warren Avenue Sidewalk Improvements CIP PS 19-05 constructed by Knife River; and

WHEREAS, staff also requests City Council authorize the filing of a Notice of Completion with the San Joaquin County Clerk upon acceptance of the improvements and the release of the contract retention to Knife River, in the amount of \$26,750, within forty-five (45) days after the recording of the Notice of Completion and the release of the performance and payment bonds (Bond No. 190-045-290 / 107264091).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Lathrop does hereby accept the improvements of the Warren Avenue Sidewalk Improvements CIP PS 19-05 constructed by Knife River pursuant to the contract documents dated July 13, 2020; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Lathrop authorizes the filing of the Notice of Completion with the San Joaquin County Clerk and the release of the contract retention to Knife River, in the amount of \$26,750, within forty-five (45) days after the recording of the Notice of Completion and authorizes the release of the performance and payment bonds; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that City Council also authorizes the transfer of the unused Project funds into the Gas Tax Fund (2030).

The foregoing resolution was passed and add following vote of the City Council, to wit:	opted this 12 th day of April 2021, by the
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
	Sonny Dhaliwal, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
	5-1
Teresa Vargas, City Clerk	Salvador Navarrete, City Attorney

RECORDING REQUESTED BY, AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

CITY OF LATHROP ATTN: CITY CLERK 390 TOWNE CENTRE DRIVE LATHROP, CA 95330 Exempt from payment of recording fees (GC 11922)

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN:

1.	That the interest or estate stated in paragraph 3 here NAME STREET AND NO.	in in the real proper	I property herein described is of CITY		owned by: STATE	
	City of Lathrop 390 Towne Centre Driv (If more than one owner of the interest stated,		Lathrop s of each must be stated	CA d)	95330	
2.	That the full name and address of the owner of said names and addresses of all the co-owners who own otherwise, if there is more than one owner, are set f	aid interest or estate	as tenants in common,	er, and that , as joint ter	the full nants, or	
3.	. That the nature of title or the stated owner, or if more than one owner, then of the stated owner and co-owners is: <u>Project No. CIP PS 19-05 Warren Avenue Sidewalk Improvements by DSS Company DBA Knife River Construction</u>					
4.	That on the 12th day of April 2021 a wo	rk of improvement of	on the real property he	rein descril	bed was	
5.	That the name of the original contractor, if any, for said work of improvement was: <u>DSS Company DBA Knife River Construction</u>				fe River	
6.	That the name and address of the transferor is: NAME STREET AND	NO.	CITY	STA	ATE	
	DSS Company DBA Knife River Construction 6	55 West Clay Street	Stockton	CA	95206	
7.	That the real property herein referred to is situated is State of California, and is described as follows:	n the <u>City of</u>	<u>Lathrop</u> Cour	nty of San J	oaquin,	
	Project No. CIP PS 19-05 Warren Avenue Sidewall	Improvements				
	В	city Manager	:			
	That the undersigned has knowledge of the contents true and correct.	herein and states und	ler penalty of perjury th	nat the foreg	going is	
	Ву					
		City Clerk				

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that the interest in real property conveyed by the NOTICE OF COMPLETION
dated April 12, 2021 by DSS Company DBA Knife River Construction to the City of Lathrop,
political corporation and/or governmental agency, is hereby accepted by the undersigned officer o
agent on behalf of the City Council pursuant to authority conferred by minute action of the City
Council adopted on April 12, 2021, and the grantee consents to recordation thereof by its dulauthorized officer.

Dated	Ву	City Manager
		City Manager

PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK